Most employees of the City and nonprofessional employees of Falls Church Public Schools participate in
the City’s Basic and Police pension plans. The City’s Constitutional officers and their employees
participate in the Virginia Retirement System (VRS) pension plan.  Teachers at Falls Church Public Schools
participate in a teacher cost sharing plan provided by the VRS.  Each of these plans is described in further
detail in Notes 12-15.  The restatement below reflects the effects of adopting GASB No. 68 for both the
VRS and City pension plans.

In addition to the implementation of GASB Statement No. 68, the Sewer fund had a restatement of
$181,483 related to billing errors in the previous fiscal year. The previously reported net position of
$13,520,636 is restated below as $13,702,119 to reflect this adjustment.

The following is a summary of the restatements to net position at the City resulting from the adoption of
GASB Statement No. 68:

Net Position,
July 1, 2014,
as Previously

Reported

Recognition of
Pension Related

Asset and
Deferred

Outflows – Basic
Plan

Recognition of
Pension Related

Asset and
Deferred

Outflows –
Police Plan

Recognition of
Pension Liability

and Deferred
Outflows –VRS

Net Position,
July 1, 2014,
as Restated

Governmental Activities $ 81,662,241 $ (40,985) $ (706,045) $ 663,026 $ 81,578,237

Business-Type Activities

Sewer 13,702,119 (23,896) -   -   13,678,223

Storm water 3,781,915 42,858 -   -   3,824,773

Total business-type activities 17,484,034 18,962 -   -   17,502,996

Total net position $ 99,146,275 $ (22,023) $ (706,045) $ 663,026 $ 99,081,233

CITY OF FALLS CHURCH, VIRGINIA

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2015

(Continued) 85

Note 16. Adoption of New Standard and Prior Period Restatement

The following is a summary of the restatements to net position at the Schools resulting from the adoption of
GASB Statement No. 68:

Net position, July 1, 2014, as previously reported $ 1,802,668
To implement GASB No. 68 – VRS (35,040,000)
To reflect full pension add-on liability – Basic Pension Plan (493,382)

Net position July 1, 2014, as restated $ (33,730,714)

CITY OF FALLS CHURCH, VIRGINIA

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2015

(Continued) 86

Note 17. Summary of Pension Elements

A summary of the pension-related financial statement elements is as follows:

Governmental
Activities

Business-Type
Activities

Total Primary
Government School Board

Net pension asset

   Basic Pension Plan $ 1,355,894 $ 75,778 $ 1,431,672 $ 394,046

VRS – Constitutional Officers 1,010,206 - 1,010,206 -
   Total net pension asset $ 2,366,100 $ 75,778 $ 2,441,878 $ 394,046

Deferred outflows of resources

Change in assumptions –

   Basic Pension Plan $ 1,876,891 $ 104,896 $ 1,981,787 $ 545,458

   Police Pension Plan 1,055,938 -   1,055,938 -

   Differences between expected and actual

experience – Basic Pension Plan 450,067 -   450,067   -

Change in proportion –

   Basic Pension Plan -   83,205 83,205 37,953

   VRS – Teacher Cost Sharing Pool -   -   -   2,057,000

Pension contributions subsequent to measurement date-

   Basic Pension Plan 7,665,936 105,450 7,771,386 384,313

   Police Pension Plan 3,593,989 -   3,593,989   -

   VRS – Constitutional Officers 51,386 -   51,386   -

   VRS – Teacher Cost Sharing Pool -   -   -   3,717,116

   Total deferred outflows of resources $ 14,694,207 $ 293,551 $ 14,987,758 $ 6,741,840

Net pension liability

Police Pension Plan $ 447,293 $ -   $ 447,293 $ -

   VRS – Teacher Cost Sharing Pool -   -   -   35,117,000
   Total net pension liability $ 447,293 $ -   $ 447,293 $ 35,117,000

Deferred inflows of resources

Net difference between projected and

actual earnings on plan investments -

   Basic Pension Plan $ 4,187,211 $ 234,014   $ 4,421,225 $ 1,216,876

   Police Pension Plan 1,460,206 -   1,460,206 -

   VRS – Constitutional Officers 288,138 -   288,138 -

   VRS – Teacher Cost Sharing Pool -   -   -   5,212,000

   Differences between expected and actual

experience –

   Basic Pension Plan -   51,801 51,801 269,309

   Police Pension Plan 129,710 -   129,710 -

   Change in proportion -Basic Pension Plan 141,674 -   141,674 -

   Total deferred inflows of resources $ 6,206,939 $ 285,815 $ 6,492,754 $ 6,698,185

CITY OF FALLS CHURCH, VIRGINIA

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2015

(Continued) 87

Note 18. Other Post-employment Benefits

Plan Description

The City provides post-employment health care insurance benefits for employees who are eligible for
retirement benefits and who retire from the City under City Council resolution number 82-20.  There is no
provision for deferral of benefits for employees who separate from City employment without retiring.  The
School Board also provides post-employment health insurance benefits for eligible retirees.  An
irrevocable trust fund was established in 2007 by action of City Council for purposes of pooling,